

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 425 OF 2005

D. PRIMROSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

WILLIAM GUNASEELAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service,stay and office report)

Date: 11/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Yatender Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer petition is disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]

[MADHU SAXENA]

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 425 OF 2005

D.PRIMROSE ..

PETITIONER

VERSUS

WILLIAM GUNASEELAN ..

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel on both sides we allow the transfer petition in terms of prayer clause (i) on page 7 of the transfer petition which reads as under:

"Transfer Matrimonial Suit No. 10 of 2005 titled William Gunaseelan vs. D. Primrose pending on the file of the District Judge, Andamans, Port Blair to the file of the Principal District Judge, Chenglepet, Tamil Nadu."

Learned counsel for the husband states that he would like to withdraw the pending suit in Matrimonial Suit No.10 of 2005 titled William Gunaseelan vs. D.Primrose pending in the Court of

the District Judge (Andaman & Nicobar Islands) at
Port Blair. He may move the trial court if so
advised.

Transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
{ S.H.KAPADIA)

New Delhi;
May 11, 2007.

.....J.
(B.SUDERSHAN REDDY)